#Ho aEER B SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

ZFEIERHID CEBSH2O7T
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-A2016

B X INDEX Page
0 £ & ] BB CONSHIUGHION »++++ooeerrreeresssseertmmunsuiiiisietitiietniis it tie it eesseseseesaasannes 1
2 = &* 13 &* (I)  Amm bed & it's accessories () =-rreeersrreerssrremsiniieinnitneiinniieiinreaans 2
@ #* t* Ba * @D Ammn bed & its accessories () ---ccereeressssrereneeriemsinnininiieiiniiinieenienen 4
4 = i* B & @) Arm bed & it's accessories () -+-eweeeserressrsrrnrrestiisinnnuentieesiiiiens 6
B 8 L b M Sowing MECHANISM «+++++sresserersteriesitirienieiiisaas st 8
(8 = | x > M Prosser bar lifting MECRANISM «+-+essresreeeremsrmrsmnitnnee ettt 10
* ) +) -] M Thread trimming MEChANISM «+-++ssersersressreineniistinitn st 12
X = Y 5 — T I 8 M XY Table MEChANISI +++oe+esersetrererarsssssstsininsisiissisisiotsisssssismessesesnsnnans 14
B 4 # z B M (I) Work holder mechanism (L) «---serereserersscssintmimiiinieiiiiiiieiieeen. 16
@4 # z2 B M @ Workholder mechanism () -+++++++erereeresrmmmerimtmmmminitiereees 18
74X — Bk - R B Wiper & detector Mechanism o --ressserseesiisiriiiiiii 20
2 #§ o B % Oil lubrication MECRANISM »++++«+errreesressrrrnmreriesiimtiiititt ettt 2
3 4 | Y CONrOl DOX «+eeteeerersemrerumtummuutiumimiititieretnrritirtitttrsttisrerstaietsransesesaaess 24
(@ 22 | E & % # B Pnoumatic CONtrol LRIt --++- sseeerersrrrmreesrrteeiiiites st 2
(8 5 = 7T b Bl fR Table & StAnd srooerereerreree oottt st 28
T . 1 a2 (I)  ACCESSOMES () r+srrsrrrrereerstrmmminiiiiiiiir it st 30
i2 ): 14 2 D ACCESSOMES (I[) «+vvrrrrersrrrerssrssisrsiiniiiiniitiiteiete s bt 32
B8 o 7 & 3 L I% = U Option Parts «eerereessrseresaneerenttiiteieit ittt 34

P-147B 199101




( — 8 &
Standard parts

( Fil/) M EEaR

Common parts

[ e

( — & &
Standard parts

( Fol/ YRR

Common parts

|

|
|

bt 3

IV UABSAI - FREEE
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

3 DMUCIEETR(AB, XY, FAD.
Remarks : Alphabet(A,B,*-X,Y,Z) should be taken at

3% mark.
— I B8
Sewing machine parts
L B
Sewing machine mode!
—i & — & —& &
Model No. Specification Description
| | ]
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
. I l ]
* w0 T %2 & &
L gpecification (1) '— Specification (2) — Descrption
FB/| a8 sA
Common parts
2GR
'— Sewing machine parts
PLK-ARS
PLK-A-Series i
— PLK-A2016 Standerd — SHR A (#8)
Cramp frame assy
I | | |

210

A

0| 1

05

0| 4

112

3

I

4 BEMa

-

XVEY6
L- Length of screw 6

L— Quter diameter M4

[ 1

PHARRY

L-Screw (Pan head screw)

—BRCOVT ORI R, TOBRRIBVCEMS h - REBEER
LET, o TRUMICES 8. BEOUREI/THh 38, HN0K
ALNOBETHERASATVIEEI BN ET,
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are indicated model of
these parts are registered firstry. Parts are used for not only the indi-

cated model, but also another models, in reason of New development,

Inprovement after.




1) S8R
CONSTRUCTION

3L UEE
Machine head

F—TN
Table & stand

Cli

Control box
2E—4

LIMI-STOP Z Motor

F1 I E—SBARZBIIR by TZ2I59F I E—2OBRAH 2O T (P-007B) BB 2 & W,

E2 1 Fig.No. DIFEL TOHVRBRREFTERT I LIIHEE LA, ST THRBULET,

Remarks 1) Concerning to Motor Prease refer to the parts catalog of MITSUBISHI LIMI-STOP Z motor (P-007B)
Remarks 2) The parts not taken Fig. No. can not be supplied each parts.

1 PLK-A2016




AREER (T)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

1 3 4 (2) 5( 6 7(7) 8 9 10

16 15 14 13 12

29
47 28 (23)(20) 26 (22) 25 24 (23) 23 22 48 21 (16) (15) 20 19 (15) 18 17 (15) (16)




AFEER (D)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

. e AN
';Ig_ ’ gg.:,n: No_b B & % Description ":‘g:;'
] MA 20A0 339 { —_ 9 7] 2 T S MOLOP COV@I - rerersssernecsisttitttiaiascecnaens ‘|
2 M9 1054 004 SW-PWHTITALFRXY MYXBrrrrroemrrrrannanen SOTEW MAXE +rerereerseresiarsvrnrannaeeaeenes 15
3 MOO0883 080 o I ¢ R TLTTT T TITIPPPIIPPIPPIIS Rubber plug :+:e- ersseemeeerseseessiiiininn, 3
4 M91304 080 o I B e RUDDEF plug «++++erereesserseessssennenencenees 3
5 MA20A1339 & A — tetsiceenennieeeieseiienas COVEE +++++reeremesrrnstarsnineniaisneiiaaenens 1
6 MA20A0750 7 9 3 g teerreeessrenesnsiee. BUShINg =+++--ssverererreesensssneeraecaenneens 1
7 MS10A1456 N T 1) 3 4 i, Ball bearing:+«+s-+ssssessserserssrusssncennnes 2
8 M9 0823 050 E ﬁ Brrerrsessiniiniiiniieiin Washer 8 +recereersresnimmiiiaiiiiiieiieiaiene 1
9 M9 0803 050 /X *x BE B Brrrrrsniiniin Spring Washer 8+++++ssweseeeeressenssseecness 1
10 MOB013022 KX A F Ik MBXAED - wweereeereerenenn BOIt MBXK40 ++everrreenerresrintrincriinnaans 1
11 MA20A2339 Y4 H 88 B /8 — (#B)-reeervmmemoececoeens DEIECHOr COVEI ++ +eressesreressssssrntrumuuas 1
12 M95001 017 7 F 14 V4 v b MEX20 - ereereennenee BOIt MBXK20 ceeveetreerasasnisinrasisnaninsnenans 2
13 M9 0512 050 /I EE B G, WaSh@r § ++oreteerssseeetaransenernicmmnninenns 2
14 MA 20A0 601 BN T T T TTTT TP PTeYen AQAPEBE «++osveeeesratiinsstsiatie e 1
15 M9 0511 050 EE £ B, Washer § reeeeeereeerrinnimaiieinaiieiin, 16
16 M95002017 7 F 1 Vv b BOIt MEX]12 rresaeerstenmensarsencencinseencenns 12
17 MA20E0 604 Holder complete 1
18 M35003017 €75+ Vo wy b Bolt M5X8 «+eeveeeee 6
19 MA20A0429 X I & 1=} Bracket (R):«tesettsrsrssressnnmsiiensiniiies 1
20 MA 20A0 361 L W & B o L-Brack@t -« seereersesinisiniiiiiiiaia. 2
21 MOA4001 Q17 £ 7 F 4 Vo s b MAIXIQ vorerrmreennenns BOMt MAX ] 0 rereesrersrseeceemnmsssseenniinns 2
22 MS 14A1 601 1+ B ceeeeeererereenenseenenane Brack@t:+++++c-sesseeeeeessanseeesassesransasnanss 2
23 MIO0906003 A T X ¥ Yea(40)X3.2:weeene SCrew 9/64(40)X3. 2 rerersessrueuesersenes 6
24 MAZ20E3339 S U 2 A —=HIv = (FB)reormeerarenannnnn Cylinder cover complete ==«ssewrreeereens 1
25 MSO01A0 361 # g £ e CR - +eeseeeerseeremsssesiesseanessnnenensnnrans 1
26 M9 1133 002 x PZERLYV/1C11) D ¢: RETERIIEE Screw /64(40) X8 10
28 MSO01A0192 #x 7Y - T PP PPN Leaf spring 1
29 MS17A0470 X ~ J| AR e Slide plate 1
30 MSO01A1 476 X 2 - o SPACEI =+ ++ereseerruternssttecsienictiesiane 1
31 MSO03A1 101 $§t e Needle plate ««++erweeerresmmnneeniiiieiin, 1
32 M9 0605 010 M % 3 2/3(56) X2, 8 erreneees Screw 2/32(56) X2, 8 +rreerrrerrrrrrareriaians 2
33 M9 0909 003 32 * S 9/64(40) X6 +evrererrene Screw %/64(40) X6 ++eereererrresninnniiienen 1
34 M9 0806 002 ¢ -3 U V1/5(44) X6 seevrrerereres Screw 1/8(44) X B -=+srsserersesennaniciannns 2
35 M9 0804 002 F >3 Z 1/8(44)X3.5 Screw 1/8(44)X3,5eeerererrreerenenencecaane 2
36 MS01A1739 & Vs S s cvr HINGE wrsreseessrssnrsnasnmnitsnis st eeneen 1
37 M9 1110 002 3 3 1/64(40) %8 e Screw 11/64(40) X8 roereerereerersreciniannnne 2
38 MA20A1 429 ¥ I % B () Bracket (L) sseessseereererrersesinniiniiienien 1
39 MSO01A0477 4 b B e ACAPLEE ++oesererrrenasieninienineennias 1
40 MSO03A5601 7 A4 H — KGR -ooeoeevememmeninnnnnn. Eye guard adapter «----ccoeesrrrermraniin. 1
41 M9 1106 003 A I % M /5a(40) K20+ weeveene Screw 11/64(40) X200+ w+vrrrrerresreennnnnnns 1
42 M9 1070 003 A Iz -3 S MANE0 eeereeenranns Sorew MAXK30 - ceeesreesreemramiiiiii, 1
43 MA20A0830 M i Face plate:: s sseseseesseinseeraninsiennnes 1
44 MS02A5339 »H GOVET +++veerrsrerrrrennanernentusiasesseesassnsans 1
45 MA20E1 604 M - Holder complete «++++wsr+sserrrerssreeness 1
46 MA20A4339 &4 e COVEF w+reveerrrrrerannsrennansonins 1
47 MA 20A0 470 X Slide plate «++ewerersveermesnsean 1
48 MA 20A0 797 4# Slide plate guard film 1

3 PLK-A2016




AAESR D
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)

(51) 53 54 55 56

51

/
65 64 (54) 63 62 (58)

71

86 85 84 83 82 (81) 81 80 79 78 77




Z{4E3ER (1D
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (D

Fo BEa— F i
g. and— K . mt.
No.  Part No. B8 & =% Description Reg.
51 M9 1910 080 I I B e RUbber plig -----=++rssseeeessenseeneesessannne 4
52 MA20A0584 K B B I8 — v Thread take-Up COVEr «+++treerseessreeaees 1
53 MG43A0181 # x A (). Thread guide:«---+-crerecrreresrercanminen 1
54 M9 0909 003 34 o4 * T 9/64(40) X6 crrerereneens Screw 9/64(40) X6 ++oreererrrsrenraiinneniene 2
55 MF 36A1 180 % = PR ceseremeriiianiicieniin. Thread guidg:««:-«ormrmeerreremsemmaeein, 1
56 M9 1110 002 ¥ * S 1/6a(40) X8 -venenens Screw 11/g4(40) X8 2
57 MA20A1 601 & 4 /8 5 B fib 45  cccoeereemreenes -~ Shutter adapter::---+ i
58 M9 1058 004 sw-PWft7S3<v1+~x%xy M4AX6- cer SCrowW MAXCE --evvseeveees 4
59 MA20A0 257 e | JETTI TP RP PPN PP Shutter holder:««---seseeeetiracireniiin. 2
60 M9 0859 004 SW-PWHTITAFANEY MIXE reerserensrecase SCrEW M3DCB +-+vvrereerssnanresiararannaiuns 4
61 MA20A0 458 </ ¥ A T eersreseraseriieniitaiiienee ShUttEr:« - reeeesrtrrsstrtmtiiiiiiiien, 1
62 MA20A2601 & 4+ /X 5 B fF #m  (A)reremreereenninnnnnnn Shutter adapter-(A)- -+ ereeerrerreresannes 1
63 MAZ20A3601 <5 v /S T HR f 3 (B) --reeervnerenraennnnne Shutter adapter-(B) ......................... 1
64 MF 10A0 181 #% = A (TF)eereevmrnmermreneeninn Thread guide««=---+==sseeeserressaseiniuacans 1
65 MF 70A1 180 % x ) JEEET R LTI P PP T PRI PPIPPIPPR Thread guide:-«--«-cseeeremmmsnsiisarnenns 1
71 MO1108001 B F ¥ 1k X X ¥ 1/6a(40)X5.5wwvoeene SCrew 11/64(40) X5, 5 +++esrsssessnsssssensss 1
901 MF O0EQ 550 X8 .0 5 @(FYF>Pa) Pre-tension complete «+w--reesesereeeressne 1
72 MF 90A0 181 % x A (FTUFLogi)e- Thread guide«:---++=+esseererseessuenanriacns 1
73 MF00A0553 B * B o Thread tension stud:-s«eseeseesasescronnes 1
74 MF 10A1 555 u * m ............................. Thread tension discs »+:crrerrressrecraccsees 2
75 MF 36A0 245 H fﬁ FAS * ............................. Thread tension spﬂng ....................... '|
76 MO 1101 046 Y 7 3 F b cocveermmininn, ThUumb nUts-ceeeeresereeremiii. 1
902 MSO4E0210 L % KA B 88 (M)-oeeeeereeeneenen Thread tension regulator complete -+ 1
77 M9 1608 046 B & & B ThUMD NUE e ceseeresosssontacntiatiitesasisinene 1
78 MT 60A0 802 [E 1) 1k A reresiiiiciiiiciiieiienin Thumb nut revolution stopper::---«++::+: 1
79 MN10A3 245 [ F13 N R seerreseeresieaiceiaiiienen Thread tension Spring :«-:++«s--sseseeuceese 1
80 MM]]AO 556 “ ?— m ﬂ T crecerersrrasencsesreniasnens Thread tenslon releasing disc ............ ‘l
81 MF10A0555 MA F 111 S S Thread tension discs =-«+«--+reerereeserenes 2
82 M9 0204 060 ¢ D P P Thread tension releasing pin «-«+o:-=:-- 1
83 MF 10A0 553 1§ F B o Thread tension stud------<+esererenerssenes 1
84 MF10A0187 % B U I8 X covveemeonvrcnnmnnnnnnn Thread take-up spring =+ oo [R)
85 MF10A0709 7 v o 51, cosooogdibononconcoc: CURLRER Thread tension regulator bushing 1
86 M9 0901 002 3E x S 9/6a(80) K4 <reereeraeene Sorew 9/63(40) X4 «reeereserrinnniiiiiiinnn, 1

PLK-A2016




ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (I

(4) ZfREafR (I

(127) 135

134




ZABEaR
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (Il

. e BAEN
}:;3_ ’ %g;::ril No.b B & B Description S:::'
91 MA ZOAO Gm b W 7 j] 7 S PN Top COVEF *+ereersresrosnnaanas 1
92 MO 1066 004 SW-PWRTSTALFANEXY MYEXE cooreevveeernnnn Screw M4X25 5
93 M9 1910080 o In B i RuUbber plug «+:e--eseresseeteesccsinnianninnn 1
94 MA20A0950 L A e LOVEE +++rererersrrrrsmmnsenmnsnnmnannunsssensasees 1
95 MAZ20A0476 X ~ — B e SPACEI+++ -+ eereserresrrsirasrat et 1
9% MS17A0123 K ¥ D BObDin-sverressrecsrastetimiiiii 1
97 MO 3002020 AAARFIEAZRT MIXF e SCrew M3XXG -ooseeersrrasnssirtiniinnininiin. 4
98 MO 4002017 €T F 4 VH v b MEXBreeereerreenen BOlt MAXCE +ovvvreesrevessenmennereninesasnsans 2
99 M9 0421 050 HE& B Qe WASHEE 4 -+veeeverererrnrenmncaneceeceeencnnennns 8
100 MA20A0352 5 5 m tererriessnrneeetrenenannas COMAP ++rsvestarsrsrirsnisninniicrisiestisinenes 1
101 MS 14A1 180 #% x 7 I T LT TIT P EE PP PP PR PP PPPRS Thread guide:-+---+esseeeseserssnniianeins 1
903 MS14E0 180 % x 3 (#B)-eriemrmreerneenene Thread tension regulator complete -+ 1
102 MS14A0553 A F % Thread tension Stud«- -« --reserrseraceess 1
103 MF 10A0 555 W8 * m Thread tension disg:----s--wereeeeeesaeeses 2
104 MM]]AO 245 F-] ﬁﬁ /\. * Thread tension spring ....................... ‘|
]05 MM1 1 AO 702 FAY * : m Spring guide ................................... 1
106 M31602046 ¥V = X + v b 1
107 M9 1007 045 F y b !
108 MA 20A0 530 B fF I 1
109 MA 20A1 530 B f L] 1
110 M9 1055 020 A A ARSI X x ¥ 3
111 MS 14A1 454 i 1
112 MS14A0350 # AL 1
113 MS14A0572 v I % I8 X% 1
114 MSQ3A0417 I L " 1
115 MA20A0 194 % # ¥ 1
116 M9 9006 063 §3 i+ f - 1
117 MA20E1 750 7 J < a 1
118 MS14A0 603 I 0] a8 1
904 MAZ20E0190 % % % = 1
121 M90858 004 7 S w14 % ¥ SCTEW M3XCE «+eorvrrreeesssrrressassnntacasens 8
122 MA 20B0 339 X h A - ﬁ X-Cover p|ate (L) ............................ 1
123 MA 20A0 359 b} FARRE ﬁ a4 F Cover gulde (L) .............................. “
124 MA20A9339 X #H /S — I§ X-Cover plate (R) «weoreereeresesaassnaans 1
125 MA20A1359 #H /X — #H €4 K e Cover guide (R) «wseesresresesreresiusenaces 1
126 MA 20A1 476 z e 'U' . Spacer ......................................... ‘l
127 M9 1132 002 ¥ * V3 Screw 11/6a(40) X 12+ wovrreessesriiinnsannns 8
128 MA 20A6 339 X B n j] FARNES X-Movable cover (R) ........................ 1
129 MA20A8339 X-Y #H /8 — X=Y GOVEI (R)+++strereserernesmasunnninennns 1
130 MA20A2359 H /N — #H A4 F Cover guide (R) .............................. 1
]31 MA 20A2 476 A ~N - 'u‘ SDacer (R) ..................................... 1
132 MA20A3359 # JARIE ﬁ 4 K Cover guide (L) .............................. 1
133 MA 20A3 476 z ~ — 'U' Spacer (L) ...................................... ‘|
134 MA20A7339 XYy #H /% — XY GOVEE (L) ++ovrreseremssumsumnsunnannnenns 1
135 MA20A5339 X B8 & » /X — X-Movable cover (L)« wweeresremssvenns 1

7 PLK-A2016




REL R
SEWING MECHANISM

153 154 155 156 158 159 (167) 160 161 162 163 164 165 (158)(172) 167 168 169 170 181 (158) 172 173 174

205 204 203 202 200 200 19 198 197 196 195 ;\ ﬁ( 1/
5




FE HE

SEWING MECHANISM

fEREN
'::3_ ’ g?:,: No.b B & % Description Q'e"(;'
141 MN25B0 128 &t DPX17 $£16 cxrevecenes Needie DPX17 # 16 roreererrsarrenninaes
142 M9 0815 002 ¢ 3 3 1/8(44)XA4.5 +-eeeneeens Screw 1/8(44) X4, Berevveeereensistaninininnes 1
143 MF 21D0181 % x PO ceeeeerein, Thread guide::---+-s-ssseeeressretsnaiuuanes 1
144 MF 10A1 181 % x P ceeerrrreniei, Thread guide:««++ --ssrseeseersrseraneeennnns 1
145 MO 1102 001 £ X X ¥ 1/6(40) X2 7 -orereees Screw 11/64(40) X2, 7 ++reveevvreereennnannnss 1
146 MG30A0 664 &t A B U (TF)ererereoennreonnnnoens Needle bar bushing (L) sreeeemmmennnnnnenns 1
147 MSO1A0660 £t = ME e Needle Dar: st teeerserireasiiniieneana 1
148 M9 1502 001 1E A X & 15/64(28) X3 rerereerenne Sorew 15/64(28) X3 ++eervererseneeisiueneunes 1
149 MS 01A0 663 &t -« Needle bar bushing (U) --«-=seeereeseeees 1
150 MO 1110002 £ X ¥ 1/64(40) X8 -oreveeenens Screw 11/64(40) X8 ++ereereererensereneennanns 7
151 MF 10A0 325 ﬂ Square DIOCK ++eorererorsrsieiiaetiinicnncions 1
152 MS 03m 662 a"’ ‘f Guide comp'ete ............................... 1
905 MSOQIE0 580 X it -« Thread take-up lever complete-«--«---- 1
153 M9 1221 001 % k3 A o SOrEW MBI 2 rreeeteenssmsneiannssiininiaes 1
154 M9 1802 006 # % -3 GOT@W =+ +++rosrerernsssreersanusssstatusiasssssens 1
155 MS 01 AO 383 7 5 > Crank ............................................. “
156 M9 1606 001 Ik A E3 T 1/4(80) XK +rereeerrreens Screw 1/74(40) X B wrreerrererrerseesinnaiinn 2
157 M9 1602 001 1k A 3 3 1/4(40) X4 +oreerreenenns Screw 1/4(40) X4 -+ ereevererrmrannanninnnns 1
158 MO 1221 Q01 7 K I 4tk X X T MBEXI2 reeerrrvenrennnne SCrew MB X1 2 eererrsseseserisssniuisininnes 3
159 MA20A0740 7 T Jn [N FQlt +vrrenrrrrrrensrnntisnisiosiosarienansnnnneeens 1
160 MS10AD232 L+ W 2 ) Arm shaft bushing (L)««-+eseesesssseessenss 1
161 M9 1602 001 iE * 3 SCrew 1/4(40) X4 -+ worrrereesssrsissesiinnnns 2
162 MF70A0352 % COlIar =-sssrvrrsarnararsarsrnneeraansaeeaniaeines 1
163 M9 4006 021 N Sorew MADCE «-c-sceerseiiiiicniiniinnaine 2
164 MS14A0682 7 PUl@y s+eserserseesessrestisenieiniisnsiniann 1
165 MA 20A0 230 AT Shaft -eeveeereressernmeesanirmesnniioienns 1
167 MS10A1 740 7 ceee @I eseeesrreeserrentennrsnentraresset st eraans 2
168 MS 10A0 234 E .- Arm shaft bushing (M)----«=-sseeseueesnce 1
169 M9 1602 005 #& SCrew 1/4(40) B r+vvereseresonrserieesnnes 1
170 MSO01A0350 % Thread triMmmMer Cam -««-stsseeressssescnuee 1
171 M9 1607 001 it SCrew '/4(40) <G +-+e-srruenresisissuerinnns 1
172 MF60A2740 7 AT - L ouy,. . TR .. 2
173 MS09A0 740 7 k [So{[; cooMBooccoo00000 J3RBI 030000050000030000900559 1
174 MSQ9A0233 Lk Arm shaft bushing (R) «---=seseseeresrueeeas 1
175 M9 1473 086 # Ol S@Al+++++rsrrrersrssrereasanaeaaarareranesnenes 1
]76 MA 20A0 682 7 Pu"ey ............................................. ‘I
177 M9 1502 002 E X U 15/64(28) X 1200 e nnneene Screw 15/64(28) X112+ reeererereeeernuernianes 2
181 M9 1203 002 -3  3/16(28) K15 erreeeenene Screw 3/16(28) X 15 ++sresssererrareeniecenniee 2
182 MS01A0 891 #% & Bl e ROCK Shaftsretrsrreerteractiiiiiiinineiininn. 1
183 M98003 015 BB f S X & cerremmniiiciin SOF@W e +reerereretrorsststitiittiiieiiiiisnieecsns 1
184 MA 20A0 956 % 5 B CONNECHING FOd +++++e+erereseremensmenssnsanss 1
185 MSOIADS08 + 7 4 H M -ooerevememicimsniieninnn SECEOr GEAr +--+++swsesrssssesssusssusisisanins 1
186 M9 5004 021 AR A RAFIE X F T MEXG-wwerernennnnns Screw M5X5 1
187 M9 1802 045 + w B NULs e resnrrrentrseisttettienitietieiieianae, 1
188 MS 1222 001 ik A E 3 T MBXErereeereneeannreees Screw M5X6- 1
189 MSO01A0833 X 4 P RN Bushing -+ 1
190 M9 1222 001 ik X * T MBXE e eereeneneraeens Screw M5X6 1
908 MA20E0 450 T B (F8)eeeeeensnerneennens Hook shaft complete: -+ ssesereeeenes 1
191 MS03A8833 X & JU s Hook shaft bushing 1
192 M9 1222 001 1 * X S MBI e reeeenreernnnnnes Screw MBEXE rereeesees 1
193 M9 1506 001 1E X % ¥ 15/64(28)XE rureeeeees Screw 15/64(28) X6 2
194 MM11A0352 # 5 =  0000DOGTBEOEOEEAIIIAOIFE0 COlIAr ++eerereresrrronsrrnsnatssisisssiieniecens 1
195 M9 0802003 A P X T 1/(44)XA45 e SCrew 1/a(44) X4, Berevsseerrereessensennscnne 2
196 M9 3006 050 E& B e WASHEE << rsererssestostssresrasrsressaiisnsaee 2
197 MSOTAD572 Y JU & £ IV R ceeevvrcimcnnn SPIiNG ++eoevermeseresvsnsrssstrasienannnenaies 2
198 MSO01A0 761 1R i B e ECCONtHC Shafte - -+reserrsessraresseerannns 1
199 M9 0502 085 O 1) s B R TT T TITTTTORTIOO IR O-ring 85 serverseecaneeranes tereerseeniinentnines 1
200 M9 1502 002 ¢ X T 15/64(28) X1 2+evnnrnenne Screw 15/64(28) X 12+ -esrreeeesasrennnaanuns 1
201 MSOQ9A0950 28 # T W T I  cerceerrmmciinniin. HoOK Glamip s-++essssessrsessenneensncecnnncnns 2
‘/202 MSOIADBIT K S5 oA I5 = ceevvremrenieinnesenen HOOK QriV@r ++++eesvesresressraneenisenrssenaes 1
203 MS17A0120 kb 2 INNEE NOOK ++++++seserssssssssrenssirestansinnns 1
204 MS 08A0 616 h ¥ b I HOOK 70taIN@:++e+eerrrrrsrrsvusisssansanasnnenss 1
/205 MS17A0123 & ¥ s BObDhin«:seeesrererenstrsciniiieiiiiiiiiiii. 1
v206 MS17A0125 # ¥ > 4 — R Bobbin Cage -+---+++ssererssesees 1
207 MO 5001 021 AR A A HF I b MBEXIE roerrervenenennes BOlt MEX16 +evorreeeesuensenes 1
208 M9 0853 002 * U 1/8(40) X4 reerenneennne SOF@W ++erssorsssrssasistasesnnsteiirnniiieiinis 2
209 MS ole 329 § * ; w ............................. Thread guide ................................... 1
210 MS01A0121 %% e Outer hook *++* 1
211 M9 0001 060 T [ L MB-4X]8e s eenereranns Pin MB-4XC18 «vverererestemniiinininiiniiinian. 1

PLK-A2016




(6] =¥ A 4R
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

262

261

260

259

258

5 It
! \

6 235 r
' 3 23
242 241 238 23
252 /

2

237 23
240 239

(293) 275 276 277 278 279 280 281 282 283 284 285

289
290

293 202 (287) 29

10




(6] FFRARS
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

e K fREEAR
Fig. J—~K Amt.
No.  Part No. B & % Description Req,
221 M99001 021 R AANRMTEMNL BOIt -+ +oreevssesreraetarnresisensernnrnsessennennes 2
222 M9 2075 045 - [ NUE MB ++scrsracrrcesmmommorianaiencreeenaes 2
223 M9 0823 050 E& < v WASHET 8 --reererresreseneinrrresceninnesasnsns 2
224 M9 9008 063 EX 1t =4 > B 1
25 MA20A0252 B L L ¥ L IS — « Lifting lever-: ST
227 M9 0810 060 X j' i 7 E > Snap p[n [ EE TS T TP T PO TP PR PPIVIPPEPR PRI SPR 1
229 MA20A0571 7 > &2 v F “ $ CONNOCLOT =+ o srsesersncsiteiitiiastintennianns 2
915 MA20E2434 T 7 — > Y > 4 Alr Cylinder Aggy. «++essssssescesssssesicncnas 1
231 M905110685 E ¥ Ik x ¥ - E-Type retaining ring 6 -+ U
232 M95003021 KX AR KN B - Bolt MEX12-eeverenseneens 1
233 MS10A0530 B% =+ s Shaft «+eeeeseees 1
234 MO 1060021 KA A HE N b BOlt M4 (10 +xvvvvrsersssronsasarrananainanenaes 1
235 MA 20A0 454 ] Shaft ++eeerereserenrasssessiesiesssisassiansasine 1
236 MA 20A1 352 & b - GOlIGr +++vvervssrsrrssnsanarsnasanarenreneraeneenes 1
237 M9 1503 001 ik A X  15/64(28) X 4.5 ceveeeens Screw 15/e4(28) X4, 5 +-vevseerreensanienins 2
238 M91225015 B 1 F X ¥ 31e(28)XB.5-rweeeree Screw 3/16(28) X5, 5 «woveeeesseericsnnienne 1
239 MO Q4I5S 060 s I U X I 2 e, Thread releasing pin «++=sssssssreessnsreees 1
240 MG3OB1 222 *\\ P B n j ............................. Thread releasing [+Y-11 | ERRCEETR PR T PP RRRRT PR “
241 MG30A0 154 ; w ﬁ ............................. Guide plate ..................................... 1
242 M9 1100 002 ¢ X T N/6a(40)XT werereeenens Screw 11/64(40) X7 +evrverememreennsiecnenne 2
251 M9 0922 002 3 S 9/5a{40) X8 ceevrererenne Screw 9/64(40) X8 »+errreerrrrrertaraneiienn. 1
252 MV 30A0256 h b T eeeererrernerecercnncrncanens Presser foot: -« sssese+ 1
253 M9T1102001 B F ¥ Ik X % ¥ 1/6a(40)X2.7 ereeere Screw 1/64(40)X2.7 - -
254 MG30B0267 # I M A £ I cceeecrinniiiiiinnin. Presser bar bushing =+--=-++++sesesereseesaes 1
255 MS 03A0 262 I B o Presger DAl «+«sssssstsrstrsstrritsrsiissiaes 1
256 M9 1506 001 §8 7 3 1k X R & 15/54(28) X7 eeeeeerene SCrew 15/64(28) X7 w+resrrasmsnmnnnensnnceens 1
257 MG ]OBO 265 # I # y‘ * ............................. Presser bar holder «+c«secessecerceicaiienees 1
258 MS 03A1 572 # X I( * ............................. Presser bar sprlng ............................ “
259 M9 0625 050 7 B o D T WAShET § ++o+ieeeeererereereneantanenaraonsnanens 1
260 MSO03A0703 X b . ... S Y Presser bar guide -+« -:sesssesssersennn: 1
261 M9 3202 047 ﬁ ﬁ + b [S 1/2(28) ................... Special nut 1/2(28) ........................... 1
262 M93213035 Y T I R T 1/2(28)X43--eeeceeneeen Thumb screw 1/2(28) X43 -+-e-seeremeeenses 1
271 M91801035 B M % T ¥/32(28) X35 euvereeenee Feed regulating screw 9/32(28) %35 --- 1
272 M9 1802 045 - b 9/32(28) -rerrrrrecnersns NUE 9/32(28) e ceverersersessersuesersessercions 1
273 MG 3081 261 # I “ m é ............................. Presser regu'aﬂng bracket :++-- reee ‘l
274 MG30A0833 XX U M X & Jb i, Feed lifting rock shaft bushing -+ 2
275 M9 1108001 B F & Ik A X & 1/6a(40)X5.5 weree SCTEW 11/64(40) X5, 5 +++seerserscsensessenscs 2
276 M9 1603 003 L x * T 1/4(40) X 1B vernrenaens Screw 1/4(40) K16 «+eeerssesersssisnnnnnunnaes 1
277 MSO07A0463 E 88 E T & U B (FF)eeeerecneens Feed lifting rock shaft crank «------eses 1
278 M9 0624 050 E& B Brrereecrrrininiiiininn WaShEr § ««+srereersreremreisiiniiiienniainaes 1
279 MG30B0384 7 T > 7 0 v K coeeeerninnniinninn Feed connecting crank rod::----«=-+s-«+ i
280 MO 1550015 4 B HE I b e Special Dot -++++essereeerasarnreriineaciinan 1
281 MFG0ADT700 £ H A & IS R cvevervrrnenciniinn, SPHING ++ovvervrrsressensrenmninaiintiasieneans 1
282 MG30B0740 7 I yi% TP N P P 1
283 MOQ325 065 C T2 IE A B 25eerereerercecnnnnininne C-type Stop rng 25 .-+« resesertesssssnsancens 1
284 MG30A0 760 1M i B e Feed lifting eccentrig:--«+-+:-sereserensees 1
285 MO 1606 001 G F & 1k X X ¥ 1/4(80)XT wreveeverrenns Screw 172(40) X7+ weersveernennnaniinininnn. 2
286 M9 1572 0456 U + y [ Y O e U-nUt B0, 75 ceveceesrersserarnnsisiiennnennies 1
287 M9 1210 002 -3 S 3/16(28) X 10 wereeenenn Screw 3/16(28) )10 «e-rrereererteraneinannanes 2
288 MGIOBO 763 /N JU 7 T 2 47 cevrciiicniiiiiciiiiiiiiicas Bell crank «---seseecvesrersccintciisiaiianicenies 1
289 MS03A6154 % N & (FB) i Spring guide bar complete -+-«--«--essues 1
200 MSO02A2352 # 5 o ereererrrrerereetate e COllar «+oeessressresssunissininissesseesesones 1
291 MG 3080 226 # I ﬁ i T cececceccsrcacecccrcavacsannns Guide bar adapter ............................ 1
292 MO 0301 064 X T U 2 I E 2 3XBeerrerrrrereornennenne Spring pin 3XB +-eerrrrenrererrsituciinins 2
293 M9 1110 002 2 S N /6a(40)XB +veveerenens Screw 11/64(40) X8 «--wrvrrerreressrsnaacannns 3
204 MSOBA0765 NILTIFLTHA K cevvvinnin. Bell crank guide ««----+eseoseeeurereraienns 1
295 M9 1681 015 B f+ ¥ 2 ¥ Screw 1/2(40) X 12 --veeereresnneroneacnces 1
296 MG10B0O91I0 VU ~ 7 Feed lifting rock shaft link «-eeecoeeeereeee 1
907 MSO02E0460 £ ® Lt T B Feed lifting rock shaft complete «+«-++ 1
297 MS02A0462 £ B E T M Upper feed lifting rock shaft crank -« 1
298 M9 0207 08l 7 - FAY E > Taper p[n ................................. s 1
299 MSO02A0460 £ #8 Lt T M Feed lifting rock shaft- - 1
300 M9 0507 063 2O [m] B e Bell crank guide pin -sscsereessseensncnnnes 1
301 MG10B0 411 2 [ ceceerererentntaninnniinies ROI@E t++reosrereostnsetmusstistssaisnisensaonnens 1
302 MS 03A2 572 Y # # JAY * ............................. Spnng ............................................ 1

11 PLK-A2016




R EHE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

3N 312 333 314 315 316 317 (315) (314) 318 319 320 321 322 323

328 327 ; 326

362

. 363
/ 39 2 (s08) 4
= 348 a1 ST T
= 329 |

N
o M%{m
b 3697? \Z:
370 /?\

346 (343) (344) 345 344 343 339 338 337 336 335 334 332 372 373

12




RS
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

e . fmmEN
r;:g_ ’ ’3;;:: No.b B & % Description S:‘:
M MSOIAIS2 W Jb # % I8 X v SPIING <rervrevreesessessssessessesssessessnne 1
312 MSOIA0348 In B e Shaft cooceererrersensresrarnsrriaiiiicinann. 1
313 MO5003 021 A A N HF I B MEXI2 veeneeracnnnees Bolt MBXX]2revveerersesestvucsionsinioisennnns 1
314 MSO01A3352 5 e GOlAr ++rvvrvrvsrrrmerermnimiiinnnrrrernieees s 2
315 M95004 021 A A AL A X MEXGeeerareeerracacnnes SCrewW MBEXE ++setesesstnssrtuimsenniienans 4
316 MO 1504 005 # 5% 1k A X < 15/5a(28)X32:ceveeeeene Screw 15/64(28) 32 reerrrrrerrarerenanaannns 1
317 M9 1503 045 + Y b 15/64(28) 1
318 MO 1056 004 SW-PWH T I T4 FXXY MAXT0 oorrerervrensnnns 3
319 MSOIEQ430 % €1 U {E B BE covveveveermeerernnnnnnnn 1
320 M95003021t XA AR fF K b 1
321 M9 1003 045 + v IS NUE M4 coreeerreesniiniiiiiie. 2
322 M9 0401 053 N * E ﬁ Sprlng WASh@r 4 oveerreerarevnraninnanannenss 2
323 MQ 0450 050 E ﬁ Washer 4 ........................................ 2
324 MO Q001 095 I—42yvYiL/AFK Rotary solenoid «+«seerseeeersenneciniiniinnns 1
325 MS 14A3 601 JLv/ ‘f F n ﬁ ﬁ Solenoid adapter .............................. ‘l
326 MO1101 015 B fF £ % & Screw 11/64(40) «+oreesseersresssinsnisennnns 1
327 M9 1104 045 + y + Screw "/64(40) ................. 1
328 MSOIE0351 H 4L B T B Cam follower complete -+ 1
908 MSQIE097 O v K x* > K Connecting link complete 1
329 M9 1104 045 “ r NUE 11/64(40) ++eevemmmsrassnsessmsnnssiennnnns 1
330 M90101 017 B& ft X »n b BOIt 11/64(40) +++e-ereveersmersssamssnnniunes 2
331 MS08A0708 /¥ x # A HOOK «+eetreasrsrsersnnariosnsneenenrenerancssnes 1
332 MSO01A2572 Y I % % I\ X% SPHRG +-eereeeeverestrnsriesnniitistnne s 1
333 M9 1108 001 IE X -3 2 Screw 11/64(40) X5, § w++sevreessrorisunninns 1
334 MO95003021 KA R KN F SCrEW MEXC]2- e srrerrreesssnnnnsassinnneanes 1
335 M90501 058 /& X B £ Spring washer 5--- 1
336 M9 0550 050 K& 3 Washer 5 «+--«-+++ 1
337 M9 1109 045 F+ J b NUt 11/64(40) sereeeersessvemsenmnninrueinieienes 1
338 MSO01A1392 A 2 B B K Knife driving crank ««»sessesereeereceenceenne 1
339 MSO01A2392 x X B ® R Knife driving crank «««s+sssessseseeesuesaens 1
340 M9 1510 002 x >3 Screw 15/64(28) X 12+ +wsssesserersevssessnnes 2
341 MS01A4 454 [ ] CITATTIELSENRSNNNNT .. . . . S 1
342 MS 14A3 603 m ﬁ Bracket: «c-cceveveceniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiii, 1
343 MN55A0975 B v F I > Connecting link 2
344 M9 1372 045 F+ J Nut M5 -«c-eceeeee 2
345 MS0505023 o T I 3 Stud bolt-:+-+-e-+- 1
346 M9 1101 017 B f+ Screw '/e4(40) 1
347 MA20A0392 x* X B Knife driving crank «sssessesssesesisisienns 1
348 M9 1214015 B fF ¢ Screw 3/16(28) reeeeererrersrie s, 1
349 MS 0]A5 454 W) FAS V) Stepped pin .................................... ‘l
350 MA 20A1 910 U > LinK ereesrrrsenernnnesennaarennarasnsneransnsasnons 1
351 M90513065 E 6 IE SNAP FiNG 2. 5+ervererrerrrsrnensressnesiuaseas 1
3%2 M9 1136 015 B¢ fF ¢ Screw 11/64(40) «+eeererrssrriviniiinninnnnn. 1
353 M9 6004 052 B B Wave washer 6 -+« 1
354 MS03B0838 ¥ B Movable knife complete: 1
355 MO 0906003 A F Screw 9/64(40) X3, 2 eereeererensieesiianns 2
356 MS 03A0 838 T Fixed Knife --s-esesrerersssenrmmesisnsnaneneins 1
361 M9 1110 002 X S 1 /64(40) X8 veerenrenns Screw 11/e4(40) X8 «++rrerrseesnsmmnmenceees 1
362 MA20E0746 7L XTI T4 (F)oeoeerrrerrenninnnn Flexible wire complete «++e-srereresserces 1
363 MST4A1620 F A4 O 7 V) w T covevcrnniinninninincinnnnn NYION Clipre-eeeresssreersssnsnisniinnniciennn 1
364 M9 1054 004 SW-PWH T IT4FAXRXT  MYXB rererenerrorsaraens Screw MAXS «+ 1
365 M9 2074 045 o+ v B MB seereeerrereniiian NUE M5 <eeererrermranncenn 2
366 MO 1011095 O—2VVYL /A1 F (B)Y(RIIWA)--ne Rotaly solenoid complete ++s-ceceeeseeees 1
367 MA20A0603 YV L /J A4 REEAA o, Solenoid adapter::+++---swsereeseurenereaens 1
368 M9 1067 004 SW-PWHZFTA4FXEY MEXTQ ceverecrnerennns SCrew MBEX 10w rsreeererercrtersnniinsnienes 2
369 MS Q7A0 228 BE 0 e, Orank seseereerssesrariniiiiii e 1
370 MF 90A0 361 #} 4 B Bracket:«+-errerereerersenenenerrasesnenennonanne 1
371 MF36A0750 7 w 3 L eeeesereestieciisieniiiie Hold@r +«+eorereerernsrsnoraniciaiiiniiiiiiiine, 1
372 M9 0802 002 2 S V/g(44)XT -ereeenninnens Screw 1/(44) X7 ereererereerriecuiinuenianes 2
373 MO 1127015 B fF . F ¥ 1M/aa(40)overeeeenennenne Screw 11/64(40) s+eeererresssasvnsnnniniannans, 1
374 M9 1112 002 ¢ -3 3 1 /6a(40) X120 v erreeens Screw 1/64(40) X712 +weeeerrerrernmnnnenennn 1
375 M9 0872 045 o B M3 eeemernreensnneerainens NUE M3 corererorneeeemsrermisieessoneesiuiesssenss 2
376 M9 0301 053 /¥ 2 B £ Beeeerenenere SPrNG Washer 3«esesvessrmsvsniinnnnenns 2
377 M9 0311 050 E& £ 3o WaShEr 3 «oteeeerersesrmmnnimmniii 2
13 PLK-A2016




X-YTF— T8
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

391 392 393 394 (446) 395  (909)

(414) (413) 429

3% 397

405 406 407 (406) 408

14




X-YT— TS
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

aa {EE
Fig. smd— K K Amt.
No.  Part No. B & =% Description Req.
391 M9 0317 050 BB £ Feerern WAShEr 3 :oseereeerestretstuisnitasiisrasenies 32
302 MO 0856 004 75 T A F AR XU M3IXBrereeerrererrrerenns SCreW M3)KE r-vseverrerererertasiierasinans 32
393 MA20A0957 Y B B L — X e Y-MoVabI@ race «+«+sssevssnerosassetnrnnenss 1
304 MOS5003021 R A A F I b MEXI2 coeeeeemmecnnn BOlt ME)X12eeserevennossesennamunaseeenecnes 3
395 MA20A4601 3B I 2 B fF M cvreeeevereeseemssmrsvnnannn Clamp adapter: -+ ssevsmseensinens 1
909 MA20A0920 Y u ) Iy 4 lj T a4 (2*] m) ................. Y-Linear way (pair) .......................... 1
306 MI4003 017 7 F 4 VA v b M3XBereerrearmoenn BOlt M3XKB +-+eovevreessransetisiniinuiieninies 22
397 MA20A0477 Y W X o Y-StOPPEI ++++revrrresrraeasasssonnrinniannianes 1
398 M9 6001 031 X~ — X ) Spacer Dolt «++--eeesersereinininiies 8
399 MA 20A1 957 X u B ” X-Movable race «+-ssreveerssiniccaiiiiianin, 1
400 Mg 50‘7 095 A i" i t' > Motor comp]ete (Y) .......................... ‘|
401 M95004017 7% ¢« VHh - BOIt MBXC]6 eveeeeceessennniusieninnucieninnans 13
402 M9 0511 050 M WBASHhEE § ++overereerescrorenniasiaceenniaiasnanes 2
403 MA 20A0 523 ﬂ M ~ Cog belt (Y) ................................... 1
404 M9 1119 002 F 2 Screw 11/64(40) X6, 8 «+++eeeerereserrinens 2
405 MS 02A0 454 ™ GR@ft +oovvrersrrnnesrarranantssiirrniisannenernsans 1
406 MS02A2456 ~ T ) Ball bearing:::-++sesseeersseesessessesusninunne 8
408 MS10A1758 7 5 & Bracket:«:- -+ 1
409 M9 5011 021 R fF K Bolt M5X25 2
410 MO 0561 065 i FB C T2 1B X B8 10 erevvverinininnnnn C-type retaining ring 10 ««-«-seeveesssss 1
411 MA 20A0 758 7 > 0‘ Y B Bracket: --rooreecritnriieciiiiiiiiiiiiiiine, 1
412 M95004 020 KA NRTHIE X U MEXBrorerinssnennnnn SCIOW MBEICB -+orrseestvnsssnisrmiuineniienns 4
413 M9 0421 050 EE B 4 WAShEr 4 ++oreresrerersnraniniontnsinnnicne, 10
414 M9 1058 004 SW-PWHTITAFRET MAXE ororeeeresseesnnn SCrew MAXH -eereeeereressrnnrrrerineeeeinanas 10
415 MS 10A1 767 ~ n (S B e COg PUllEy «+++eererevureesssnnnecinaniuaniiiaens 2
416 MS 10A0390 Y 374 ) B e Y-Drive shaft «oetsoseueeserscicrntacrineneananns 1
417 MS02A0364 1 v 7 U > & i COUPHINg +++seeeererasnserarsrutesinsniruiiianans 2
418 MO 5002020 ANBAMIE X T MEXEreeereereenernnn SCrEW MBI +++srerssoesssvaraaaratnceensnanens 8
419 MO 4004017 7 F 4 VA w b M3IXIBE rereemmermemnnnes BOlt M3)K16 - rreerensensasrennensnenneanuncanns 4
420 MA20A1477 X 8l X b o I3 ccenn X-Stopper -------seeresreseessssoriosnnaiieees 4
910 MA20A1920 X® Y = F vy 1 1 (2FKIEH) - -eeevvoemeenne X-Linear way (pair) +«:osesseeeseneenvenceee 1
421 MI5018 095 XF v BT E—& (XBlE)oreoerorerranenn Motor complete (X):«srreeeesesereriassnnns 1
422 M96002 031 X fF M # Jb k MAXI2 corereeesrareasans SCrew MADC12: ererereenracsrnnaneeunnecranons 2
423 MS10A0781 N Jb b # I (XBR)-ceeceeeeeeenenene Belt clamper (X) ---sreseesessensenniceanns 1
424 MA20A1523 B8 T X I b (X)) -eeeereeieennenn Cog belt (X) «+eeeerreremrnnnniiniiiieiniee 1
425 MO Q0604 065 E T5 1B A BR B:eccerreeceirecininiinnnns E-type retaining ring 8 «+-++s+reeveereeereees 3
426 MS 02A1 454 B Shaft -+-evverrerrrrerrnasernroarrensrennnnaeeenns 1
427 MST10A2758 7 5 H & b e Bracket: s +++essseereenessinseinuinsccniiriinnins 1
428 MO 5001 017 E 7 F 14V H v b MEX20 reeereseoaeen Bolt MBI 20 <+ce sssrersstssansrsunsserearianians 10
420 MS10A3758 7 S5 4 o b . Bracket: s «=ssresserersrsenensarieniniannaennnes 1
430 MA 20A0 390 X 574 1) X-DriVe Shaft -++--e+reeereeesssssssenrrnceenans 1
431 MA 20A1 603 m ﬁ Motor adapter .................................. 1
432 MA20A0 200 ¥ &b Holder (X) «+rrreeerrsreerseseseesnrarasiennneas 1
433 MG23C2352 4 5 COlIAR +++++srererrerrsrnrrsrseerorareenaresconnses 1
434 M9 0004 039 = }ﬁ “ m * 3 Adlustment SCTEW: = rseerorrenrsrascnnsrannan 1
435 M9 0511 065 E % X “ E-type retaining rlng B seerreemnanainiiiiiien 1
436 M9 1106 001 b X % M /6a(40) X3, 7 eeeveees Sorew 11/64(40) <3, 7 weesrerervrersrnaraianns 2
437 M9 1056 004 SW-PWII 75T FAXY MEXIQ sreeeveerevanernns SCrEW MAXC] Q- ervrrseessssrneeeesassenensosnns 2
438 MS10A0408 X fI B H OB e Detector ROlder--««--wsrrerererereercereess 1
439 MSO02A1426 H K — T oo SUPPOTEE -+ rereereesersesurseestataesenees 3
440 M9 1002 096 7 Control circuit unit (X) «+«eseesessessesssne 1
441 M9 0864 004 sw. Screw M3X14 3
442 MS07A0 257 1R Adapter «+:csoeveneenes 2
443 MA 20A0 407 X Detector plate (X) - 1
444 MA 20A2 477 Y Y-Stopper ....................................... ]
445 M9 0859 004 sw. SCrEOW M3XCE -++osreerrerersaserrunseernreunenns 2
446 M9 0512 050 /) WASHEr § «+ressreeeersernasneensaenenuseneananns 5
447 M9 4005 017 + BOlt M3XC]Q-eresrenrennnrnnsannsanaasaanaanannns 20

15 PLK-A2016




WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (I)

(9] SHRAHEMHE (1)

466 467 468 (464) 469 470 471 472

16




Q) 4448 2 5848 (1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (I)

BB EREN
Fig. an - — 3 . Amt.
No.  Part No. B & & Description Req,
461 MS 12A0 454 B e Shaft «eeeverreerrernrsecineiiiiiieei. 1
462 MI G003 070 V) — T T w I g e Bearing--«:s+cessereresssssnniineniiiiiia, 1
463 MA20A0692 M 52 /N W S 2 4 e Bearing housing-«++---+:stssesnreeniesinens 1
464 MO 6004 070 V) = T T w S g ceeerereereniiein Boaring:-+«t-setsssseerressnaratsinestiiinsiins 2
465 MA20A1 390 Y B )] B e Y-Drive shaft «--ctstreeesessrsiiinin. 1
466 MA20A0781 Y AN Jb B B e Y-Belt holder:+++eteseerereereriencininenes 1
467 MSO02A0778 X Jb b H X ceeeeereerniinniien Belt clamper::«:seeeseesiessnmineieens 1
468 MO 6002031 A ff M E Jb b MAXI2 ccoervereennennnns SCrew MAX ]2  erererreeerrrecisiocsiiunniinns 2
469 MO 5002 020 A A AFHLIE A R MBEXErererrereroanennns SCrEW MBEXCE ---erevrrsrenerestasssnninenianee 1
470 MA 20A2603 Y m m fas] ﬁ mﬁﬁ .................... Detector plate holder (Y) .................. 1
471 MO 0001 039 B s B BJ % & cvoveeerevnnniniciinn AJJUSEMENE SCrEW: ==+ sseateesssesssaansins 1
472 M9 05]] 065 E ﬁz _lh X “ B erererererenniainiiaienas E_Type retaining ring B seereeerioreesiiinnes 1
473 MA20A2407 Y B 48 H AR coeeeeerreremereeinn Detector plate (Y) -wxeerereemsmeeieininns 1
474 M9 1054 004 SW-PWH 7371 FNXET MAXB -weererereeeenenens SCTOW MAXE -++ovrevvreesssnransaessnnennanss 2
475 M9 0511 050 K& £ Bererrerrerennni WASHEE § --sverererreessrunssassssenaneenannnnnss 1
476 M95001017 7 F <1V v b BOlt MBIC20 e +weesesssssenseannrnisesiansinines 1
477 M9 0864 004 sSw-PWft 7S F~RX Y SOrew M33C1 4« eeeererserssrnceeerenetinenies 3
478 M9500200 7V b i # 3L -+ Control circuit unit (Y) -eoseeseessennnens 1
479 M9 1056 004 sw-PWft7 571 F~x Y SCreW MAX (s ererreresersensssnseerecnesnanans 6
480 MS02A2408 Y ® H B e, Detector holder (Y) «srsseeesrseecarieninanns 1
481 MO 4006 021 A A AT IE A X MAXE roorrermeronenenee SOrow MANXE -+ oeerrrrsrecerstnniiiian 4
482 MA20A0 455 W ¥ I o TS Shaft holder::+-+eseeerererseesieiininnin. 1
483 M9 0421 050 EE B fereeereeeieen WEASHEF 4 «rvvverersnreesrnnesinressvannsssssnsane 6
484 MO 4006 017 H 7 F 4 VA w b MAXIE weeervreeesnsnnns BOIt MADCTE +oovererreneesseestuonossaresunnnnens 4
485 MO 4002 017 B T F 4 VA w b MAEXBreerreromsosnnenes BOIt MADCE ++oeeesrreeenserrnensessrrnanaenssanns 2
486 MS10A0361 fir M 3 A & B creevevvrrrinnii., GUide platg «+++wrveerrrererseenantiseennne 1
487 M9 0511 050 E& & Bererrienenii WaSh@r 5§ «ooeeeerrersenmnannmnantascuisissnsnns 6
488 M9 5005017 7 F 4 V4 v b MEXI0 - eeenrrecennienee Bolt MBXX10 erseeeceecsenisreniiniinaiiiaieinans 6
489 M9 0859 004 SW-PWI 75T L FXXY M3IXEewerreenrrreoncrene SCrEW M3XCE ++revvernersesareesersssetnrsenanes 2
490 MS 02B0 257 18 I AdapEEr ++eveseereinemiiete s 2
491 MS13A0572 Y W %% % /% SPHNG ++rverrrerrenesassasnasenaieieioiaonncs 2
492 M9 0611 060 P ceeeerersesennnnsnnnionennarieriretisteeatianani 2
493 MS OZE) 426 I Supporter ........................................ 2
911 MS 17A1 272 % 1y} Feed plate complete -« esttseesssesennes 1
494 MA 20A0 691 Ay Y * Clamp pad ...................................... 2
495 MA 20A1 691 FAY Y #— C|amp pad eaes 2
496 MA 20A0 272 * v Feed plate ---- 1
497 MS 02B6 601 I 13 ADAPLEE w=wvvereersrssesmnnnnirenentineians 2
498 MO 1058 004 SW-PWR T ITAFAXT MEXEGerreererrcnennens SCrEW MAXE +errersreeessssrensaresssnenianas 6
499 MA 20A0 ]os % ﬁ L cecerrererescsccniisaricinee Clamp TrAME@ soevrreeesrseniescnntsisarnsaacees ]
500 MA 20A0 416 /¥ Clamp pad -«-«-sseressrsrssensinnanne 2
501 MA 20A1 416 /¥ Clamp pad -« ++-++sseemrssmessssressensianans 2
912 MS 17E0 105 ﬂ C|amp frame aSSembly ..................... 1
502 MA 20A0 273 3R Clamp adapter 1
503 MS 02A2 454 #@ Clamp stud----: 2
504 MA20A3477 X Stopper +eseeeet 1
505 MA20A0650 7 Knurled knobs S
506 MS 02A1 426 "U' Supporter ........................................ 3

17 PLK-A2016




0 4440 28848 1D
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (ID)

519 520 521 522 (522)

512 513 514 515 516 517 518

510 511

528
529

(532) (531) (530) 534 (530) (531) (532)533 (530) 532 531 530




[0 Sh3 24848 1D

WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (II)

e AN
Fig. aad— K a Amt.
No.  Part No. B8 & % Description Req.
510 MS37A0 454 §% 1+ B e Shaft -reevverertossustiorinseiiiiiiii. 2
511 MAZ20A0950 # I L I8 = i Pushing l@ver «-++seessesersesneenieniiiinn, 2
512 MOQ512065 E 2 b X BE 3-eeeeeeereeereninennnn E-type retaining ring 3 ««-eseesesreesnseaens 4
513 M9 0522 060 ¢ 3 et Pl cererereeereseseteteniniiioeiiiissiseeriaseeces 2
514 MA 20A0 621 F ] 2 P PN KUCKI@ =+ cvvveertremesrersinnmnmniiiina, 2
515 M9 1373 045 + w B OMB e NUE M <eeereereerititiumiinen. 2
516 MAZ20A0572 ¥ L # % I8 R covenmemninnn SPrINg sereerrreeersresae st 2
517 M9 2513 045 F+ v b Nut M10X1 2
518 MA20A5 601 M o & - Bracket::- 1
51 9 MA 20A0 714 FAY -~ ﬂ -— Hanger ........................................... "
520 M9 1054 004 SW-PWR T STALFNXEXYT MAXB eocrrreereecenannee SOrew MAXKB «+eoeeereresestrumneriensineiiins 2
521 M9 0421 050 B f WaShEr 4 «:+ceereeecrnmminniiniiiiiaiiiiiain 2
522 MAZ20E1 434 I 7 — < U 2 4 cevvnniniininiiiiiiinnn Alr cylindersseseeeeecrecestemtmeninnnnn. 2
523 MAZ20A9571 7 > B2 o F E F  cceremmeminnnnniiinn CONN@CLOR -+ ++ssrvnrrrarerresesisiersutusssrennes 2
524 M95002017 27 F 14 V4 v b MEXI2 eeeeerennean Bolt MEX 12 ereeersssverrenuueuiiniiinnninnes 2
525 M9 0511 050 EE £ G Washer § «oceeeeereeseniniiiiiniiii 2
526 MO 6001 017 LT F 4 VA v b MBEXIB oeererereeannin BOIt MBXKT6 coseerereerrensenusntasinninuainaans 2
527 M9 0624 050 K& < e WASHEE B tooeversersrersusirisiniimtiisensaennes 2
528 M9 1055 020 RAANfHIE £ %Y e Sorew MAX4 oo 2
529 MA 20A0 308 ## T B e Clamp bracket 1
530 MS37A0477 X [ v I crerrcciniiiiitenieennee SEOPPOF «+++evtesereresssnt et 8
531 MA 20A2 957 E L = X e Fix@d rac@:s-++reeseeerererrrosensesminianiianns 4
532 MO 4006 070 X T A4 FAT UL T v Slide bearing:+++++s++ssreerreesersersinins 4
533 MA20A3957 B B) L — X coveercmmnniniiinnnn, Movable rage@ «e:«+sseevvssrrsrerinnsinnancans 2
534 M9 0802 002 E * S 1/g(44)XT voreerernrnne Screw 1/8(44) X7 -+reerrererrensnninieniiunanns 8

19

PLK-A2016




T4 IN—HHE - RS
WIPER & DETECTOR MECHANISM

551 552 553 554 555 586 (556) 557

576 575 574 573 572 571 570 569 (567) 568 567 566 565 564 563 562 561

583 582 581 914

20




71 IN—FHE - FRHi2R
WIPER & DETECTOR MECHANISM

: e K ERAN
Fig. mad—F a Amt,
No.  Part No. 8 & £ Description Req.
551 M9 Q909 003 H K T 96a(40)X6 ereeereeees Screw 9/64(40) X6 2
552 MA20B1339 YL ./ 1K HiIt— -~ Cover for solenoid 1
553 MA20A0509 ¥ L / 1 K & -+ Solenoid adapter::--«-+-- 1
554 MO 0856 004 T 5 T A4 F AN XU M3XBrrrereorrarrersrennn Screw M3)KE -+ eteveseeneess 2
555 MA20A0486 X A4 w F H I8 =  cerrniriiiiniinie SWItCh COVEr: - +eresrrersrnraraniiiieiiiiianee 1
556 M9 1054 004 SW-PWH T3 T1FARXT MAXB - eeemenemmeeneces SCIEW MAXE - ovvverrrresrarmsssnsaesssannnns 6
557 MAZ20A0485 X 4 v F B oo Switch adapter:-«-+«+:sssreeesesinnneiisnnns 1
558 MO 4003099 F A1 L 7 1) T e Cord holgar -+« tseresveereseismearaneiineies 1
559 MO 1057 004 SW-PWI 7S T4 FAXT MEX20 sererererrenenenee SCraW MAX(20:++veereessrrereracrsrnansasnane 1
560 MO 1068 004 SW-PWH T34 FNEY MEX3E coereerrrnneeannns Screw M4X35 1
561 MA20A0980 77 1 FAd [ oL oo —— WIPEF ++essessvensaesansrnasnensnsiiessnutiiisnne 1
562 M9 1057 020 RAAFIE X T MIX4erromeennnnen Screw M3X4- 1
663 MSO03A1530 7 A1 I8 -— n ............................. Wlper shaft:--«-- 1
564 MST10A0982 7 A J% — & ($B)-eereeremeeornnnens Wiper adapter 1
565 MS 02A1 477 X [ v I reeeemcincrirceiiceneieiaee SLOPPEF +++vresrersrreress sttt s 1
566 MSO02E0 981 7 A4 I8 == P cererreereeresecniniinnin WIDBK Crank =-+eseseeessessessnsasnssnnsnnes 1
567 M9 0802 003 # 3 T /a(44) X4, 5 -vennrnnes Screw 1/8(44) X4, Beeereverreresinmasiiannne 4
568 MSOQ2E0983 7 A4 I3 — PR coeceereeeeeneneeniniinn WIPEF Crank «+eesveeessrereneeressasenininens 1
569 MS 02A4 7% e * U FAY * ............................. SPrlng ............................................ ‘|
570 MS10A3476 X ~N - Spacer 1
571 MA20A6 601 1 Adapter 1
572 MF40E2484 % B X 1 v Toggle switch 1
573 ™9 0874 045 7 P Nut M3 2
574 M9 0301 053 /X % B Spring washer 3 2
575 M9 0311 050 [ < WASHhET 3 +oevrrrrreerrseresssosiisssntineenenses 2
6§76 MO 0004 095 El— 4 U VL J A4 K corerenercniinnninn, Rotary solenoid - «sssssssseeerereeseeassnnane 1
913 MSO02A0484 # 1 X 4 v F () -eeeeereereieennns Switch coOmpleta ++--eeaeemseesnnascaneen 1
914 MA 20E0 406 18 H £ cooooRiBbononaeonoo Sk Detector cOmplete -« -t sswrsesrsrnsennss 1
581 MA 20E0 802 [ ] 1k X () reeeeeneisensnnaies SEOPPEF +++esesreresrsrsrssesmsssrasasunsiasesaas 1
582 MO 1067 004 SW-PWH 73R4 +AXXY MEX]0 cereerreecercnenns SCreW MBXC10:s+-eersreressresensancsnsucssnes 2
583 M9 0511 050 E& L LT TITTITT TSP ORI WasSher 5 «+ceeereeecerarnssseruoienininranacennes 2
21 PLK-A2016




(2 #aimtEa

OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

618
619
620

(611) (610) 613 614 (611) 615 616 617

612

606 607 608 609 610 611

605
604
603
(602)
602
601

(610)

(611)

622 621

623 (610)

(618)

629 628 627 626 625 624 (611) (613)

22




(2 #aitss
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

. BN
ﬂg ) gBPH:I'?NO. ¥ B & % Description a?:
601 MSO03A1741 7 1 I b ] I coermevrinnnn HOl@r = +evvsrevrereremssenerannanmannenncaneans 1
602 M9 1107 002 3¢ -3 ¥ 1/54(40)X5.5 +reeeee e rew 11/64(40) X5, 5 roreeeereeeerrennnunenes 2
603 MA 20E0 780 & JU 9‘ -— m ﬂ ............................. Holder co[nplete .............................. 1
604 MS03A2780 =k b A e ereceeeserereereresniianees Hold@r = x+eesreverrerernsennnmnnmaruannanninsaiens 1
605 MAZ20EQG688 /S A T & F M 3L -eorevereemveenserniiiinn Oil PIpe COMPIELE ++++worrermrressessssnnnes 1
606 MAZ20E1 688 /S 4 7 k& F # L --oroverereversinesimninnen Oil pipe complete -+« sxcemueerineenens 1
607 MF60A0742 7 B e Cap e ee s smsesesissn e 1
608 MF 10A2 740 7 T IR R cerrrereenermnineinea [ T T 1
609 MA 20A1 780 & I A e treeeeereeenerentasarnaene HOld@F +++vereresersessresistmasesnnunienaianenn 1
610 M9 1058 004 SW-PWRI 7T T 1 FNXT MAXG -ereeeeesrereenenn SCrEW MAXE -vveeessrermssssessienmsisiennnnns 8
611 MO 1054 004 SW-PWH T I T4 FAI T MYXBrrrerrerressinnene SCIOW MAXG -vvresreeererssemsassiisessasenses 4
612 MA20A0G620 F A L2 7V w T cevvermniiniinn, NYION Clip--creesersrrreessssnnmemnsiniacannaneens 1
613 MS47P0620 1 A7 VY v T e NYION CHp-eesessenesemsessenssminianisnneee, 2
614 MA 20E2 780 ;j{ I g —_— m i ............................. Holder cm‘plete .............................. “
615 MA20A1 620 F 14 B > 7V w7 coeormrienininnnn.. NYION Clip-esseeverssesssemessmsnmainiineennnes 1
616 MA20E2688 /¢t 1 7 1
617 MA20A5 688 /¥ i
618 MN10A0 135 2
619 MA 20E3 688 1
620 MA 20E2 148 ; 1
621 MFG60A5 740 7 T yh [ F@It +everrrerranseememtemmuniiiiisiiaiisassisnes 1
622 MA 28E3 780 7]'\ N ﬁ — ﬁ 1 Ho'der cornp'ete .............................. ‘|
623 MA 20A6 688 / < f 7’ P[pe ............................................... 1
624 MSO01A87% & yh & - HOIA@E +++revrreereesersressinseutnninietinessnnes 1
625 MA 20A7 688 /¢ =t v PIPe (Fight) +seesmremssmssnsssnsinecssencacs 1
626 MA20A0148 E £ String (Fight) «+eeeeeeseessssesssssnssincnenene 1
627 MA20E4688 /¥ 4 7 & € # 3L Oil pipe complete 1
628 MA 20A8 688 /% 1 7 (%) Pipe (left) --eseereees 1
626 MA20A1 148 E& ® (&) String (left) 1

23 PLK-A2016




13 i
CONTROL BOX

c48,C49 c47 C53 c46

c21 ¢4 €17
c12,C13

24




il
CONTROL BOX

e EREK
Fig. 6 - — K a Amt.
No.  Part No. B & £ Description Req.
Cl MB35A0PSW BiE X 1 v F () OR2-FR-1B--+eeeeo Power Switch (RED) OR2-FR-1B:+++++ 1
C2 MB35AIPSW BE X 1 v F () OR2-FG-1A-reee Power Switch (GREEN) OR2-FG-1A -+ 1
C3 M8 35A0 FDD YD-701-8030 ZE w4 FB4JC  sereertennmennncionicenonens YD-701-6030 FloppY drver «---+eeeeseses 1
C4 M8 2510 FUS & a2 - Z AC250V 10A -+ -weeseen Fuse AC250V T0A - reereerserammimniiinnes 2
C5 M8205 MS! B R B BB 8% 3¢ AC200/220/230/240V Magnet switch 3 AC200V/220/230/240V -+ 1
C6 M8 4021 MS! ® ®& B PA 2% 3¢ AC380/415V .- Magnet switch 3¢ AC380/415V +-weeee 1
C7 M8 1066 MS! W & B 2% 1¢ ACI00/110V .- Magnet switch 1 ¢ AC100/110V -»+------- 1
C8 MB1266 MS| B R B FH 2 16 ACI20V oo Magnet switch 1$ ACT20V:reeeereennes 1
Co M82036 MS! B B B P 2 16 AC200V--eoreeee Magnet switch 1$ AC200V «wvvreeereeeee 1
C10 M8 2336 MSI | & BA 3% 1¢ AC220/230/240V Magnet switch 1 ¢ AC220/230/240V -+ 1
Cll MA20A0247 X > K 7 L — b PFP-M-recrererncecccnans End plate PFP-M «ceeeeseeeerseeuninneeane 1
Cl12 M8 35A2 TRN b > > A 105/115/210/230V 800VA -+ Transformer 105/115/210/230V 80QVA -----e-+- 1
C13 M8 35A4 TRN | > > X 210/380/420V 80OVA------ Transformer 210/380/420V 800VA «-«--+ 1
C14 M8 35A0 PMD PMM-BA-5631-2B tooreveereerecemsesnenscceens PMM-BA-5631-2B
AFoEXTE—FESAN Stepping motor driver 2
Cl5 MA20A2429 C P U X I #§ CPU circuit board base-- 1
Cl16 MA20A7601 PMDRY 7R PMD circuit board plate 1
C17 M9 0420 037 SW-PW-P j‘ ~ * :/' Screw M4X8 ................................... 4
C18 M9 0409 037 SW-PW-PF+ X X ¥ Serew MAX 10 resereeeessneeersensasennenes 4
C19 M83B5AICPU 7 U > + X iR Circuit board APLK-1A-CPU «e--oeveeeses 1
C20 MA20A8601 CP URY ff 7k CPU circuit board plate ««-x:sereeeeeeee 1
C21 M9 0420 037 SW-PW-P #+ N % & SCrEW MAXE +eerrrnrrrseronsureransssenneens 2
C22 M9 0333 037 SW-PW-P F+ N % ¥ vr SOTE@W M3XB vrreeresasvorronanneressannnacns 10
C23 MA20A1361 N — XL A F+ 7 - Base plate (L) 2
C24 M9 0347 037 SW-PW-P >+ X % & SCrew M3XB eerrreeeeecssns 4
C25 M9 0433 037 SW-PW-P + X X ¥ M4X8 KBS - SCrew MYJKB -+cteeessrassarranitirasiiaiionenes 4
C26 MB3IBA2FAN T 4 > H — H — K FGIB:--ceeeeerarraeensne Finger guard (for Fan)««ss-eeeeoreeesaceess 1
C27 M8 35A0 FAN 7 b S MU925S-11 eeeceerveene Fan coreeeerreesesnssesciniitiiiisiitsisernsinnnanes 1
C28 MB 35AT FAN T 1 Jb & = FLO -ereverenncconnanccanns FHEQE - crevenremressesserternnssisiinsenisneanne 1
C29 M9 0348 037 P m 3 S MB35 eeeeerenerienns Sorew M3D(35:cerererressseenineninieeinnsanaes 4
C30 MA20A1271 7 7 > B I R Filter holder: - +seerreeesrsenmeeernernaercesens 2
C31 M9100703%6 o Y ¥ % ¥ - Screw M4X8 2
C32 MA20A0799 K — I % v v F o Ball gatghe s esteersrreetemirenserrisaonianiniis 2
C33 M9 4005 037 P m 2 3 SCIEOW MAICB - +rrerrrerssessreeeonaressssianns 8
*C34 M835A0MBR 7 Y > b+ %X IR -« Circuit board APLK-1-MBR +-:--=sv-e0ee 1
035 MA 20A0 7]5 0 > I~ JAY * p [ Front panel ...................................... ‘|
C36 MA20B2339 70> b/t HI— Front panel cover::+---ssssesssesessnesnsess 1
C37 MA20A0903 £ = 5 v F L Mini fatch (L) TL-232 Ng.2 ---rcoceemeeeeess 1
C38 MA 20A4 476 TL-232 m AN - 'U' Spacer TL-235 NOA ........................... 1
C39 M9 1300010 P m x 3 SCIEW M3XCB ++rererrreessrstsecsorsssnunnnnsans 4
C40 M9 0434 037 SW-PW-P #+ ~X X ¥ M4XI10(SuUS) SCrew MAXC]0errreeeseesssssersrmmeneaiinaienne 2
C41 MA 20B3 339 ﬁ“ E ﬁ m .................. .« Side plate assemmy 1
C42 M9 0434 037 SW-PW-P + AN % ¥ M4X10 (SUS) SCreW MAX 10 -sreeerssserencesaasencs 8
C43 MO 0435 037 SW-PW-P F N % &/ MA4XB (SUS)-reveeens SCTEW MAXE -+veserrraeeraaeeeeraesnemmuuniune 18
C44 MB 35E0 PWR POWER L = w B croveecriincciimeniiineen POWER Circuit unit-s«--+---seveseesenesacnens 1
C45 M8 35E0 SOL SOLENOID I = v B ceveerencercnciicninasinnnn Solenold Circuit unit::«-s-sssereemsessernenaes 1
C46 MB3IBEOFDC F D C L = v B ceeereerernrennnniniuinnen FDC Gircuit unites-ceesereerssseanssranonininnns 1
C47 MA20E3875 ZXAM00wy P b cocevrmienimniiiienn Option SIot unit --oeveseessreressssmrenninnn. 3
C48 MB 20EQO PAL | {E JS R Jb (FAIL)eeeeverveencncennne Operation panel (Japanese) ---++---«+ 1
C49 M8 20E1 PAL B fE IS X JU (FEIL)-eereeremveenenene Operation panel (Engligh) «+«-«+«-+sses: 1
050 —ﬁfﬁmﬁ 3.5 ¢f 2 5— 2HD ............................. 3_5 inch 2HD ................................... 1
C51 MB3BAOFSW 7 v b X A w F ocrremeemrminnmniin FOOt SWItCh -« rresrerresesmsrasnncrinncaaiiannae. 1
C52 MB3BA0TRS bk S5 > & X 4 2SD1795:wcecrescnssere Transistor 2SD1795 «++ereveeersvereranenannes 2
C53 M8 3BAITRS b T > & X A& 2SDIB30:rereereressnss Transistor 2SD1830 w«-re-eererererarnreraesnes 9

*ZOTY L b RIRIBMBETOBKBR TEE LA,
This circuit board is not available independently.

25

PLK-A2016




14 ZUEHERRE
PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

K7 K8 K11 K12 K13 K14 K15

K16

K17

K28 K27 K26 K25 K24 K23 K22 K21 K20 K19 K18

26




04 ZXEFIEEEE
PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Bao— K SARAY
Fig. b P a Amt.
No.  Part No. B & % Description Req.
KI MA20B2601 B B H H £ 4, ccooeeeveseerenninnn Solenoid valve-adapter s-:««ctseereeeen 1
K3 M9 3018 093 " m # ............................. Solenoid valve srrecereeeererieesiierinena. 1
K4 MA 20A5 571 '7 > 9 v 9’- ﬂ ¥ ............................. Connector ....................................... 2
K5 M9 3019 093 ®| b2 P e SOleNOoid VAIVE - +reererreesrmrinesiaiinnninnes 1
KE MA20AS571 7 > % « F #E T ooeoremmmioniiinnnns CONN@GHOR +++++#ereesessasrertessassascastescnus 1
K7 MA20ABS67 I 7 — F 2 — T (A)--reeeeremmecsrancennne AIr tUD@=(A) reveerrrermramercsontiiininan. 1
K8 MAZ20A7567 T 77 — F 2 — T (B) rreeremrrsecerennnnens AP tUD@-(B) +-evereeeerrarrreneninreeriiinniee 1
KO MO 4014 021 K A R T H JU b MAIXED -reeeeeerveeneeees BOlt M4XKB0 ceroveeressrsnrarnoreniuisiecicanines 2
K10 M9 1007 045 o [ Y 7. T NUt M4 cooeereresemimninmniiii. 2
KI1 MAZ20AB567 I 77 — F a2 — T (C) roerrererercencencnnn Air tub@=(C) +++eeereerrrrrmrmaninionniiniinnes 1
K12 MA20A9567 T 7 — F 4 — T (D) creerrrceonsncenacnenns Ar tUD@-(D) «+osrserrvnrarmrmreanereniennacnnn 1
KI3 MA20A6571 BB LI =F S F oo CONNECLOT ++++eerreersretrmisrnanieinniuaseee 1
Ki4 MA20B0OS67 T 77 — F o — T (E)eecccercecsannensnnnn Alr tub@=(E) +eeeeeeessarrressiansaneranucees 1
K15 M9 2209 098 ZE— F ayha-— 5 SPeed CONtTOl@r + === smreosrssanestiucncinans 1
K6 MA20BI567 I 7 — F 21— 7 Alr tUDE=(F) «+veeereeseesemmressnnavasananinns 1
K17 MA 20A1 7‘5 a * 7 9 FAY * b1 Connector panel .............................. 1
K18 M9 3020 093 BEHv-FK—ILFK Solenoid valve-manifold «-:«:-weseeseeses 1
K19 MS47P0620 +1r> 9V v 7 NYION Clip+=+++serressessrneseessmninssvenineen 1
K20 MO 1054 004 SW-PWHTITLFREL MYEXBereeeeermmmnunnn SCraW MAXE - +veeerreresneessrasseraeensacises 3
K21 MA20A7571 9 > 4 vy =+ ﬂ .¥ ............................. CONNEGLOr = +-srrsrsrerssrecstiscinicnnnenn. 1
K22 M9 1035 089 3 F OB e MUFIEE <+ vereevsnsrensesmsnesaessnasnssssensens 2
K23 MO 1066 004 SW-PWH TSI FXEIY MEX2G coreereceneeceene SCraW MAX 2B rrreesseesserareissnnniisuniins 4
K24 MA20B2567 I 7 — F 3 — 7 8X300:cerrerensercanens AQr tube 8XX300 +orvresrreserrerssssoirananenes 1
K25 M9 0624 050 E& WAShEE 6 ++ossrereeessemsesssisissisiissnaeanne 6
K26 M9 6002 017 £ 7 o BOIt MEXXT2 eoeenssesseenrnrnesaneriinnsnaasans 4
K27 MA 20A0963 7« -- Filter » regulater. .................. 1
K28 MA 20A8 57] Ly B CONNOGLOL <+ +seesrrnesetsaarateatintiitinanes 2
K29 M9 5002 017 & 7 BOlt MBI 2 werrererserersesasiunneneneninssses 2
K30 M9 0511 050 E Washer 5 ........................................ 2
K91 M9 3021 093 % Solenoid valve complete -«-«:coeeeveeeeees 1

27

PLK-A2016




5 5— JILES®
TABLE & STAND

T16

T17

28




8 5— JILEEHER
TABLE & STAND

=) fERRAN
o e 8 & = Desorption Rea.
T1 M9 8011 022 W £ & BOlt MBXCE0 -+or+reserssrssasarvarnsiossanrenns 6
T2 MA20A1 595 X Table top <+ +eerevreressrrsnassraritnriieieanis 1
T3 MA20A0857 ‘N ¥ & Small article case complete «---+«-«-e--- 1
T4 M9 0408 041 ) WOOd SCTEW 4, 1 X 25 +o-sresrsrrrvereeseanans 3
T5 MA 20E0 420 Cable SUPPOrt--+-r-swrssmsssssssernisivinns 1
T6 MA20E1420 X 4% > K T Stand--rerererrereerrarrenanarantiaenteaaaaeanes 1
T7 MA20A2564 R Table adjust (right) --ee-esseseeeresseseeess 1
T8 MA ZOM 150 N . Leg (ﬂght) ...................................... 1
T9 MA20A1747 L x= Upper frame 1
TI0O M98011021 x & K BOIt MBIC25 + - +osvovvervrnasennsssnsosnnnenneces 14
Ti1 M9 0804 053 /X Z SPring Washer 8-++-wesseeseeeresinssnasnann 14
Ti2 M9 0824 050 M WASHhEr 8 «+ovevremsererermsernmmmeeieeneueennanes 14
TI3 MA20BOG01 X I & M Bracket T ..................... 2
Ti4 M9 0823 050 & WASHEr 8 ++vveeeererrressrenseinineernmeecacanes 2
TS M98001017 75« VvV BOIt MBIXD5 - ++vvrveeeessnrarsassaseesssasunnaens 2
T16 MA 20A4 429 T BIOCK +++++eeserrererrrenrrarunsunsnnssasasaasines 1
TI7 MS13A2972 % + 2R CASEOE +++ressreeserereresseseneressssoreensssns 4
T18 MA 20A4 150 j I - Toe cap - o 4
T19 MA 20A5 150 w Leg (Ieft) ........................................ 1
T20 MA 20A0719 35 2] DIAWEE +++r+erverrrrrrrnresmssrnnmessnssaaeeanans 1
T21 M9 2077 045 7 ‘y NUE M8 +eceereenemmmmimninniiiiiiein. 6
T22 M9 07]0 050 * E Large washer 8 ................................ 6
T23 MA20A3 564 FR .0 Table adjust (Ieft) -«-seereeerrsrmerersunee 1
T24 M9 0305041 # K Wood Scrow 3, 5X 36 coreeemeeresaneinnee 4
T25 MA20A4 957 L - Rall r+-vnreereesrernneseenineenueniereniesenienaens 1
T26 MA20A5957 L — Rl +eereererrenrertunmorisiiniasssraornenaraenes 1
T91 MA20E6 150 M ) T — Leg asSembly --++ssessescreesmscecussmsuninss 1

29 PLK-A2016




ACCESSORIES (I)

18 f+Eda (1)

F21

F19.F30.F31

F16

30




8 fHEda (1)

ACCESSORIES (I)
e, fEEAN
Fig. a-FK . Amt.
No.  Part No. B & % Description Req,
F2 M9 5003 099 k& a2 - Z (250V, TOA) eeveerrenne FUSE 250V T0A +++erevrrersrorsormansisssssennes 2
F3 MS02A0128 23 b > $t DPX17—18 -+eeveevesns Needle DPX17—18 - trerrearrieneaciennes 10
F4 MS17A0123 & =4 S (SC-180F)--+wrreeeens Bobbin (for SC-180) ++++eerereerereeeacsunnns 4
F5 MA20A0 419 B§ & b= | In RUDDEr GUShION-+++++++ssrseserersersrennennee 6
F6 MNDB2AT 245 H ;ﬁ A * Tension spring ................................. 1
F7 MS 03A0 181 *{‘ * w Thread guide ................................... 1
F8 MA ZOAO 734 E = 7] l\' - Polyemylene GOV s resrserentssntanrsascaes ]
F9 MF40E0193 % 3 F & Cotton stand assembly -«++-ssreeseeeeenes 1
F10 M9 1058 004 sSw-PWR7 3T 1+~ SCrOW MAXE -+ roerrrrererrrrrerenseneeaeenes 6
Fi1 M9 1056 004 Sw-PWit7S5v1F+~X2 Y SCraw MAX 10  eeerereeerseessanraneeneennnes 4
F12 MA20Al 734 AL F> -~ b Small article case-under seat -+ 1
F13 ML36A2571 7 > & v F# F CONNECEOT ++-+++++oreessrmesnneserussisresanss 1
Fl4 MQ1010089 < & ¥V # « k SOCKEE - ++veerersrssessssansinasssssnnaranessans 1
F15 MS 06A0 567 F a2 - TUD@ ++eeeverennerersrrenssansernarsinencaennennns 1
F]B MB 02A1 608 F '3 ‘r I( -_— Screw drlver (sma") ........................ ]
F17 MBO02A06G08 F 5 1 /v - Screw driver (middle) -+ S
F18 MF00A0 608 K 4 1 FASEEE Screw driver (|arge).... 85 1
FI9 MMIOAT 479 & O X /v &+ Spanner 10X 14w ovorirriinnieaininnn 1
F20 MF 10A0 149 » 3y eererenrena Oller With O -++ceeessrrveerersseriminsiniinenns 1
F21 MSO02A0479 M O X 7% F 13X17-ceeemrercnncenns Spanner 13X 17 -+ esesesssrmsusissesnisunanns 1
F22 MSOQ5A1 976 7K i M X I8 F Beeveercnnecnincnnninn Socket Wrench 6 »-+-ssseesserssessnininniee 1
F23 MS 05A0 976 ;‘{ ﬁ “ VA j— 5 ........................... Socket wrench 5 .............................. ‘
F24 MSOQIAI1976 X A M X IS F deeerminnn Socket Wrench 4 -« +eeeseereeesianieinnienns 1
F25 MFO0A0976 75 A M X /S F 1/geeeeeremn. Socket wrench /s 1
F26 MS02A2976 7K A3 # X J¥ F 3eeeeeemmmmimn, Socket wrench 3 «-eeecereees 1
F27 MSO02A1976 75 4 M X IS F 2.5-cceeceereenniioennens. Socket wrench 2.5 1
F28 MSO02A0976 < 5 #M X JN F 2-cecemmmmcienniiniiinins SOCKEE WIBNCH 2 ++eeeveesseiersesvnesirecssnes 1
F29 MS10A0976 75 8 M X /% F 1.5-ccceeericccinininaninn Socket wrench 1.5 «eeeeeceesrenne ... S 1
F30 MS10A1976 T DO X /S F BXQeeerersrreceenareeanens Spanner 8X g« ereersrrrresassetstsesanniiienne 1
F31 MS10A2976 T [0 X 7% F BXToereerrrvsersrecencanns SPANNEE BT -+sveeessrvessrnasssnserarnancnss 1

31 PLK-A2016




172 B D
ACCESSORIES (I)

F41 v F45

32




2 ftEs ()

ACCESSORIES ()
a RRAN
':g_ ’ g%:rfNo. ¥ B & £ Description Qg‘;
F41 MA 20A0613 TR & 2] L R LI T TT TP Head rest------trrrereerersrroonnnnees 1
F42 MA 20E0 105 4 ] b | TS TTTT O PIO Clamp frame assembly ----+-++--+ 1
F43 MA 20A1 416 /¥ v * S e Clamp pad ++++++seeesesssssssnnsnans 2
F44 MA 20A0 416 /% v * RN Clamp pad «+-=seversessernacnnannes 2
F45 MS 17A1 762 4 # T /W (HUIFL 1) Plastic plate Tt---ereseesesienns 3
F46 MS17A0762 % 1 I B (RUIFL > 2t) - Plastic plate 2t--rr-rseveeeseescens 3
F47 MA20A0777 V ~ yn B MB2sesrseseriiemnaiannns V-b@lt MB2 ++veverssersanssseroransanes 1
F48 M9 0409 041 4 x* x S 4.5XC20 e eerereeeereeees Wood SCrew 4, 520 «++reeervreress 3
F49 M9 0625 050 HE& B B Washer 6§ =+« r-seeeerereneriananiinnnn, 3
F50 MA 20A0 776 ~N )b " jJ A S P P PPN Balt Cover - oerererariieciiiiiiiecn 1
FB1 MA20A1 776 X Jb b B IS = coevivininiiiiiiienn Belt COVEF - cesrererrensnncrisrennanns 1
F52 M9 1068 004 SW-PWR 7371 F+~XXY MEXT0 vooeeerreranenenn SCrew MBI Q-  -eeereeeneranssaaenns 3
F53 M9 0511 050 K& £ Beerrerninii WASREE § veevereressermesseerenmenesruns 3
F54 M95001031 ¥ % & L b Special bolt:+«wseessesessinisiiainns 1
F55 MA20A0990 7Ry E—-F1X7 Floppy disc (Sewing pattern data) 1
Fss MA zom 483 * f‘ﬁ 4 ﬁ % F . 0perat|m stand «-coeeereesniesiians ‘l
F57 MO 1060004 7S w4+ RNxY o SCrEW MAXB -reeveserareerrnnncarnan 2
F58 MA20A2620 718 >27Y v 7 NyIon Glip:eteeereeeeeressmsnnnnanenn 2
F59 M9 1558 022 KA AKX 42 >HKIN b BOlt MBICAE -+vvvvsessresrarsasnronsanne 3
F60 M9 0624 050 E ﬁ WaAShEr 6 <+ oereerenriaceniinniicniniae 3
F61 M9 1606 022 X [ BOlt M3XK]Q vveerrorerensorsanorenaanns 4
F62 MA 20E0 131 “;& 0‘ Qil pan complete .................... 1
F63 M9 0306 041 34 I Wood screw 3.1X16 4
F64 MF 20A0 130 i ] Ol DOtH@++++++++essrreerraersrrennrenes 1
F65 MSO03A0417 I " - RuUbbe@F fing -+++seesreessesesesns 1
F66 M9 0410 041 I v - Wood screw 4.5X32 2
F67 MF SOAO 560 & Hinge .................................... 2
F68 MA 20A0 560 HING@ =+++ssvesseraressessussiissassaenns 2
F69 M9 0318 050 g WAShEE 3 -+ +ressvrsrvrramraasarassanns 4
F91 MS17E0 105 4 Clamp frame assembly -«-=------ 1

33

PLK-A2016




08 A7 g ix—y
OPTION PARTS

P1.P2 P3 P4 P5 P6

S §
§ @

P7 P10
b

—
/

* PI1.P12.P15- P18 - P19 P34.P35 * P22,P23, P26.P27.P30.P31

(P34). (P35)

P13.P16 - P21 P14.P17.P20 P24 . P28 - P32

P36 . P37 P38.P39. P40 . P42 . P43

T
S

P41 . P4

34




(8 A7 32—y
OPTION PARTS

. EFE

':,'é’_ ’ ﬁgf.n:lNo-b B & % Description a:‘(:'
P1 MSO03A0101 &t B O(P1.6) erererermevennnn Needle plate (($1.6) -werrerereeresesnnse 1
P2 MS03A2101 &t B O($2.6) eerenrennennnnns Needle plate ( $2.6) «-w-rrosereereeessnees 1
P3 MV 30A1 256 ®h b T (D2) eererrernenneraene Presser foot ( §2) ««rreereereresreruesssnes 1
P4 MV 30A0 256 dh ] T (B3, M)eeeevrnnnenenns Presser foot ($3) «+ooreeerrmmmrmeninnnnnnn, 1
PS5 MSOJEI 210 £ % B K 23 oo Thread tension reguiator «-=--ssssssseeeeees 1
P6 MNB2A1 245 H £13 N I PP TIR Thread tension spring :-«-:=+s+eseeesseseees 1
P7 MS17A0272 #* 1 B (T g) e Feed plate «+:  toeressserisernnnnenineiiniin. 1
P8 MA 20A1 691 3% t) W oISy H Feod plate pad -+ sseserereneeririnieenn 2
P9 MA 20A0 691 Bt 1y W Ity F e Feod plate pad - +-esresevermmemetniciennn. 2
P10 MS 10A0 180 % = | BETIE ISR PTPIIPPIPIIPRS Thread guide--«++ --s-ereersererrsesninins 1
*P11 MAZ20E0105 44 # I #8 3Ir (PLK-A2016, AP V) Clamp adapter-----:s-ervmseesereeeenieceens 1
*P12 MA20E1105 4 # I #8 3L (PLK-A2016,AF ) Clamp adapter (without hol@) -+-+-+--+++ 1
P13 MAZ20A36901 4t 3 T /¢ v % > (PLK-A2016H) -+ Clamp adapter pad ««=-s+++«ssserssrenenes 2
P14 MA20A26901 % # I /% v % > (PLK-A2016H) ------ Clamp adapter pad «:+o:e-osemeseevneeees 2
*P15 MSO7EQ105 4 # I 48 3if (PLK-1410, KTV ) Clamp adapter::-te-ess-cssesssssesesncisnnes 1
P16 MSO07A0416 # # I /% v % > (PLK-1410M) -+ Clamp adapter pad «-+---essreeeseneeases 2
P17 MSO07A1416 4 38 T /% »v % > (PLK-1410f8) -+ Clamp adapter pad -« «-oeeeereeeerereeees 2
* P18 MS 10E0 105 g‘- ﬁ I ﬁ I (PLK-" 71 0' WT l) ) . Clamp adapter ................................. 1
*P19 MST10E3105 4 # X #8 3r (PLK-1710,'R7F %) Clamp adapter (without hole) -+++++++ 1
P20 MSOQ7A1 416 % # I /% w % > (PLK-1710) -+ Clamp adapter pad -« weeersesseesnen 2
P21 MS10A0416 4 # T /¢t v % > (PLK-1710A) ------ Clamp adapter pad - w2
*P22 MAZ20E2105 4 # I #8 3T (PLK-A016 M, K7 V) Clamp adapter- -«scxcsseesesmmesiinnn. 1
*P23 MAZ20E3105 4 # I #8 3T (PLK-A2016#M, AF%)- Clamp adapter (without hole) -«-eesteeer 1
P24 MA20A1 416 4 # T /¥ v % > (PLK-A201688MA) - Clamp adapter pad ---+:++-ssersvesnenees 2
P25 MA20A2416 %t # I /% v % > (PLK-A201688AR) -+ Clamp adapter pad «--eoeeeemsmecnncens 2
*P26 MSO7E1 105 #4 # I # 3L (PLK-1410 M, A7 V) Clamp adapter:-:----ssseeesesesaieianananes 1
*P27 MA20E4105 4 # I # 3 (PLK-1410 8rb, R ) Clamp adapter {(without hole) -+++----++-- 1
P28 MS07A0416 4 # T /¥ v % > (PLK-1410#MA) - Clamp adapter pad «----=--ceenerseseees 2
P29 MA20A3416 # 8 I /Y v % > (PLK-1410#f) -~ Clamp adapter pad «--«+roeeeeereerereenees 2
*P30 MS10E1105 4 # T # 3L (PLK1710 8, A7 V) - Clamp adapter:--:csccereeemsssisssisinnnenns 1
*P31 MS10E2105 4 # I # 3L (PLK-1710 #m,R+2) - Clamp adapter (without holg) --+«s-c-ese 1
P32 MS10A0416 % #8 I /% v % > (PLK-17108ifhf) -+ Clamp adapter pad »«--stcsseeeurrreneeees 2
P33 MA20A3461 % # I /%t v % > (PLK-17108rhf) -+ Clamp adapter pad «-«-+s:seereeesveensanaces 2
P36 MA 20A0762 dh b I R GEBEB2L S HETY) - Plastic plate «--wree-seeessermmitseiinneennns 1
P37 MA20A1 762 th # I  # (8.2, s #%#+>) - Plastic plate (without datum line)------- 1
P38 MSO02E! 718 P-ROMfthty br—2X (200081H) - ceoveeeeeee Casset case with P-ROM {for 2000 stitches )"+~ 1
P39 MSO02ED 718 P-ROMfEHtw b —2Z  (400081HE) - eereeeeen Casset case with P-ROM (for 4000 stitches )+« 1
P40 MSO02E2718 H £ v b & — X (P-ROMF /) oo Casset case (without P-ROM) 1
P4l MSO02A0718 P—ROM27 32A (2000§tH8)-wrweeeeene P-ROM (for 2000 stitches) +++:++ 1
P42 M8 35E0 ROM P-ROMfth+ty For—=x  (8000§1HR)---eoveeees Casset case with P-ROM (for 8000 stitohes)+-++--= 1
P43 MB 3BE2RM H & v b & — X (P-ROMF ) eeeveens Casset case (without P-ROM) ---+-e-+- 1
P44 M8 35A0 ROW P-ROM27C 256 (8000§HH) - -eevee P-ROM (for 8000 stitches) ««+««---+--vee 1

E)kHIOMPABITICR /Ty FHRLTVWELR A, IR, TEXBVET,
Packing marked * in the clamp frame assembly is not attached. So please order separately.

T3 ZDPLK-A20164C. HFEHFBONRA (M) 1S L TIERAC L 3 BEOTRARIMTT,
Clamp-Adapter for different size frames may be applicable by use of clamp-studs,refer to next table.

I8  Clamp stud
S48 T ERRE s
. ) Fig. B&EI—F fEREM RHa—F
Available machine type
No. Parts.No. Amt. Req. Ref.No.
PLK-2010 —_ HTATE (2) Ea—
Standard studs can be used.
PLK-1710 P34 MA 20A3 454 2 A143D551H02
PLK-1410 P35 MA 20A2 454 2 A143D551HO01

35 PLK-A2016




